

Case No. C9-02-1821 and C2-02-1837  
**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT**

---

Kimberly A. Molloy, et. al,

Respondents,

v.

Diane M. Meier, M.D., et al.,

Appellants.

---

*Brief of Amici Curiae The Minnesota Medical Association; Minnesota Hospital Association; Minnesota Medical Group Management Association; and the American Medical Association*

---

**Rebecca Egge Moos (License #74962)  
Charles E. Lundberg (License #6502X)  
Tiffany M. Quick (License #313038)  
BASSFORD REMELE, A Professional Association  
33 South Sixth Street  
Suite 3550  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
612-333-3000**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI</b> .....	1
<b>I. Physicians Have Not Been And Should Not Now Be Held To Owe A Legal Duty To Non-Patients Based Only On A Foreseeability Of Harm Analysis.</b> .....	4
<b>A. The Purpose Of Genetic Testing On A Child Is For The Benefit Of The Child; Interested Adults Should Obtain Their Own Medical Assessments.</b> .....	6
<b>B. Foreseeability Is An Inappropriate Test For Physicians’ Liability To Non-Patients.</b> .....	8
<b>C. The Court Of Appeals Completely Ignored Requirements Of Confidentiality And Privacy Of Patient Medical Information.</b> .....	10
<b>II. In The Absence Of Fraudulent Concealment Or Facts Triggering The Single Act Exception, A Medical Negligence Claim Is Barred Four Years After The Date Treatment Terminates.</b> .....	12
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Grondahl v. Bullock</i> , 318 N.W.2d 240 242 (Minn. 1982) .....	4
<i>Henkemeyer v. Boxall</i> , 465 N.W.2d 437, 439 (Minn. App. 1991) .....	5
<i>McElwain v. Van Beek</i> , 447 N.W.2d 442, 445 (Minn. App. 1989) .....	4, 6
<i>Olson v. Children's Home Society of California</i> , 252 Cal. Rptr. 11 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	9
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342, 348-49, 64 S. Ct. 582, 586 (1944) .....	14
<i>Perl v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 209, 212 (Minn. 1984) .....	13
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Minn. Stat. § 144.762 .....	11, 13
<b><u>Articles</u></b>	
Jeri E. Reutenauer, <i>Medical Malpractice Liability in the Era of Genetic Susceptibility Testing</i> , 19 QLR 539, 573 (2000) .....	10
Lori B. Andrews, <i>Torts and the Double Helix: Malpractice Liability for Failure to Warn of Genetic Risks</i> , 29 Hous. L. Rev. 149, 181 (1992) .....	15
A. Liang, <i>The Argument Against a Physician's Duty to Warn for Genetic Diseases: The Conflicts Created by Safer v. Estate of Pack</i> , 1 J. Health Care L. and Pol'y 437, 453 (1998) .....	11
